James McLaughlin ' _

From: Freedom Of Information

Sent: 14 December 2016 10:20

To: Anne Cameron

Cc: Katie Rees : ,
Subject: Confirmation from ICO to PA - complaint from Mr Steve Parry accepted|Ref.

Wendy Kassamani| Information Governance Officer (Information Governance Team) | 4th Floor |
Bartholomew House | Bartholomew Square| Brighton | BN1 1JE | Tel: 01273 296636 | Information Security:
x5959 | Email: wendy.kassamani@brighton-hove.gov.uk

From: casework@ico.org.uk [mailto:casework@ico.orqg.uk]

Sent: 14 December 2016 10:12

To: Freedom Of Information

Subject: Confirmation from ICO to PA - complaint from Mr Steve Parry accepted[Ref. FS50656438]

14th December 2016
Case Reference Number FS50656438
Dear Sir/Madam
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)
Complaint from Mr Steve Parry

Information request reference FOI6954

The Information Commnss&oner has received a complaint about the handling of the
above request.

We have carried out an initial assessment of this case and cons:der it eligible for
formal consideration under s50 of the FOIA.

The case will be allocated to a case officer who will contact you with further details of
the complaint.

We emphasise that although we have assessed the complaint as being eligible for the
Information Commissioner to decide whether a public authority has dealt with a
request for information in accordance with Part I of the FOIA, no specific decision has
been made as to the individual merits of the complaint at this time.

What actions may be required at this stage

Where information has been withheld because you (the public authority) have applied
one of the exemptions in Part 2 of the FOIA, the case officer will need to have a copy

—of-the-information-to-judge -whether-or not-any-exemptions have beenproperty
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applied. We would also appreciate, where you are able, for you tobe  specific about
which exemptions apply to each part of the information. At this stig& we only ask
that you prepare this information: please do not send it to us untiit ¥ s requested by
the case officer. '

Providing information to the ICO

Finally, you should be aware that the Information Commissioner ote M receives
requests for copies of the letters we send and receive when dealing With
casework.?Not only are we obliged to deal with these in accordan Vvith the access
provisions of the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA) and the Freedomof Information Act
2000 (FOIA), it is in the public interest that we are open, transpartnt and
accountable for the work that we do. '

?

However, whilst we want to disclose as much information as we reasonably can, there
will be occasions where full disclosure would be wrong.?It is also imp ortant that the
disclosures we make do not undermine the confidence and trust in thhe Commissioner
of those who correspond with him.? ? .
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I would be grateful if, at the appropriate time, you would indicate wh ether any of the
information you provide in connection with this matter is confidential , or for any other
reason should not be disclosed to anyone who requests it. I should Make clear that
simply preferring that the information is withheld may not be enough to prevent
“disclosure. You should have a good reason why this information should not be
~ disclosed to anyone else and explain this to us clearly and fully.

If you need to contact us about any aspect of this compla'int please call our helpline
on 0303 123 1113, or 01625 545745 if you would prefer not to call an 03’ number,
being sure to quote the reference number at the top of this letter.

Yours sincerely

Sent on behalf of

Andrew White

Group Manager ,
Information Commissioner’s Office

The ICO's mission is to uphold information rights in the public interest. To find out
more about our work please visit our website, or subscribe to our €-newsletter at
ico.org.uk/newsletter.

If you are not the intended recipient of this email (and any attachment), please
inform the sender by return email and destroy all copies without passing to any third
parties.

If you'd like us to communicate with you in a particular way please do let us know, or
for more information about things to consider when communicating with us by email,
visit ico.org.uk/email



l C 0 ' Upholding information rights
. ‘ Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF

Information Commissioner’s Office Tel. 0303 123 1113 Fax. 01625 524 510 www.ico.org.uk

Brighton and Hove City Council
By email only to: freedomofinformation@brighton-hove.gov.uk

22 March 2017

Case reference number FS50656438

Dear Sir or Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)
Your ref: FOI6954

Complainant: Steve Parry

WDTK link:

https://www.whatdothevknow. com[reguest[housmg and new homes

committee

We wrote to you previously to let you know that we have accepted this case for
- investigation. I have now been asked to investigate it.

You should now reconsider the way the Council has handled this request and
respond as detailed below.

.ICO’s approach .

On receipt of a complaint under the FOIA, we will give a public authority one
opportunity to justify its position, before proceeding to a conclusion (and if
deemed necessary, issuing a decision notice). Please consider the guide for
public authorities on our website for more information about how we handle
complaints:

http://www.ico.org.uk/for orqamsatlons/freedom of mformatlon/qwde aspx

The request

- On 22 September 2016 the complainant requested mformatlon of the following
descr:ptzon

My request is for any recorded information that shows how and why this
“overcharge” is correct and who agreed it to be correct.

On 24 October 2016 the Council responded. It appears to confirm that the sought
information is already in the public domain.
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ico.

information Commissioner’s Office

The complainant requested an internal review on 28 October 2016, on the basis
that the requested information had not been provided. i :

The Council sent the outcome of its internal review on 21 November 2016. It
appears to maintain that its original position is correct.

What you need to do now

Where possible we prefer complaints to be resolved by informal means, and we
ask both parties to be open to compromise. It is also your responsibility to satisfy
us that you have complied with the law. Our website has guidance which you
should refer to in order to check whether your original response to the
information request was appropriate.

This is your opportunity to finalise your position. With this in mind, you should
revisit the request. After looking at our guidance, and in light of the passage of
time, you may decide to reverse or amend your position. If you do, please notify
the complainant and me within the timeframe specified at the end of this letter.
This, may enable us to close this case informally without the need for a decision
notice.

In any event, we need the following information from you to reach a decision.

Section 1 — information not held

In scenarios where there is some dispute between the amount of information
located by a public authority and the amount of information that a complainant
believes may be held, the ICO, following the lead of a humber of Information

~ Tribunal decisions, applies the civil standard of the balance of probabilities.
In other words, in order to determine such complaints the ICO must decide
whether on the balance of probabilities a public authority holds any information
which falls within the scope of the request (or was held at the time of the
request).

In order to assist with this determination please answer, where relevant, the
following questions.

1) What searches were carried out for information falling within the scope of

this request and why would these searches have been likely to retrieve any
relevant information?
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Information Commissioner's Office

2) If searches included electronic data, please explain whether the search
included information held locally on personal computers used by key
officials (including laptop computers) and on networked resources and
emails.

3) If searches included electronic data, which search terms were used?

4) If the information were held would it be held as manual or electronic
records?

5) Was any recorded information ever held relevant to the scope of the
complainant’s request but deleted/destroyed?

6) If recorded information was held but is no longer held, when did the
Council cease to retain this information?

7) Does the Council have a record of the document’s destruction?

8) What does the Council’s formal records management policy say about the
retention and deletion of records of this type? If there is no relevant policy,
can the Council describe the way in which it has handled comparable
records of a similar age?

9) If the information is electronic data which has been deleted, might copies
have been made and held in other locations?

10) Is there a business purpose for which the requested information
should be held? If so what is this purpose?
11) Are there any statutory requirements upon the Council to retain the

requested information?

Please note: In addressing the above please be aware that the complainant
believes specific documents should have been disclosed in response to this
request (please see WDTK correspondence of 21 November 2016):

"My request was "for any recorded information that shows how and why
this “"overcharge” is correct and who agreed it to be correct.” At no point
has there been any attempt to provide this information. As an example it is
quite easy (with details of the subcontractor redacted if the Council wishes
to hide details of the guilty party) to provide copies of the invoices upon
which the fraud was based.” ‘

To proceed

We strongly recommend that your response is guided by recent decision notices,
our guidance and our lines to take, which demonstrate our approach to the
exemptions and procedural sections of the FOIA. These can be found on our
website: :
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information Commissioner's Office

e http://search.ico.org.uk/ico/search/decisionnotice

e https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/

Having revisited the request, you may decide to apply a new exemption. We will
consider new exemptions but it is your responsibility to tell the complainant why
the new exemption applies and to provide us 'now with your full submissions.

For the avoidance of doubt, you should now do the following.

o Consider whether to change your response to the information request and
let us know the outcome.

e Answer the section 1 questions in this letter.

Please provide your response within 20 working days of the date of this letter,
that is by 20 April 2017, ensuring that you fully set out your final position in
relation to this request. If you have any concerns please contact me at
casework@ico.org.uk (quoting the above reference in this format [Ref.
FS50656438]) or call me on my direct line. ,

Yours sincerely

Daniel Perry
Lead Case Officer, Information Commissioner’s Office

Direct Dial: 01625 545 214

We are often asked for copies of the correspondence we exchange with third
parties. We are subject to all of the laws we deal with, including the Data
Protection Act 1998 and the Freedom of Information Act 2000. You can read
about these on our website (www.ico.org.uk). Please say whether you consider
any of the information you send us is confidential. You should also say why. We
will only withhold information where there is good reason to do so.
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1 Infernal Audit .
& ' Head of Internal Audit: Graham Liddeli
Brighton & Hove City Councn

: - Finige ‘ Kings House .
ity Councit s #imaing
Date: 29 January 2016
Our Ref:
Your Ref:
Phone: 01273 291323
e-mail: graham.fiddell@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Opinion for the Interim Head of Property and Investment on the estimate of the overcharge for
work carrigd out by for the period April 2014 to August 2015

We have reviewed the overcharge calculation relating to works provided by the Mears Sub-
In providing an opinion on the reasonableness of this overcharge we

for:

Contracto
reviewed the

f for the period April 2014 to August
with this Council}.

o identifying the work completed by

2015 {(when they were suspended fror
o using.a sample of jobs carried out by to estimate an overcharge
 percentage rate

o excluding key jobs (with specific criteria) from the overall calculation.

We also reviewed the calculation to consider the risk that excluded jobs (or exduded elements of
jobs were double counted.

The following should be noted:

e In carrying out this work we have reviewed and relied on working papers prepared hy
Mears and sought explanations and confirmation of understanding from BHCC Officers.

e In considering the reasonableness of the 38.48% overcharge rate, the detailed workings to
support this calculation were not available. However we consider that this figure, which has
been égreed by both Mears and BHCC Officers, is consisterit with our expectations based on
the percentage overcharge of rate (45.27%) for those high risk jobs exammed by Internal
Audit in August 2015, :

e Other than through reviewing the job summary. we have been unable to canfirm the
accuracy of the 'adjust job value' which takes into account works allocated to other sub-"

contractors.




° -We were unable to fully reconcile the figure assigned for "Works not relating t
g "to supportmg information, However the difference in the amount to be paid
back to the councrl arising from this variance i is approx:maaely £5 and therefore not material

°© The overcharge is subject to an addltronal 4% profit cost.

Subject to these comments

| consider that £264,293.81 is a reasona ble estimate of the overcharge
for work carried out b

for the period April 2014 to August 2015,

Graham Liddefl

Head of Internal Audit )




James McLaughIin

o oo
From: Sarita Arthur-Crow
Sent: 30 June 2017 1443
To: Glyn Huelin; Graham Liddell; Katie Rees; Theresa Youngman; Martin Reid; Tracy
John; Clifford Youngman
Subject: Mears Overcharge
Attachments: ICO Letter 22 March 2017.pdf; Letter sent to ICO with redactions.pdf

Dear All,
| have heard again from the ICO on this matter. The requestor wants to pursue this matter further and holds that:

a) There is more information that we hold relating to the request
b} That the sub-contractor’'s name should not have been redacted from the letter we sent (see attached).

This means we need to respond on both points. I will need to meet with those of you who can help to answer the
attached questions {contained in the ICO letter 22 March 2017). Our deadline to respond is 11 July 2017. Our
. response will be taken into account by the ICO when making their decision. | ‘

Please let me know if you are able to meeton 6 July 20177

Regards,
Sarita

Sarita Arthur-Crow | Lawyer | Brighton & Hove City Council
Room G101, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove BN3 3BQ | DX59286 Hove 1
T 01273 288888-| sarita.arthur-crow@brighton-hove.gov.uk

My usual working days are Tuesdays and Fridays

@

public law

The Legal Services of Brighton and Hove City Council, East Sussex County Council,
Surrey County Council and West Sussex County Council working in partnership

From: Sarita Arthur-Crow

Sent: 26 May 2017 10:28 AM
To: Glyn Huelin; Graham Liddell; Katie Rees; Theresa Youngman; Martin Reid; Tracy John; Clifford Youngman
Subject: FW: FS50656438 - Mears Overcharge

Dear All,

For completeness, | write to confirm that the below reply was sent out to the requestor last Friday, together with
the attachments. (This is the same suggested response as | circulated on Friday).

We heard from Mears last week and they agreed for the attachments to be sent.
The ICO has confirmed that he will now contact the requestor to see if the matter can be settled informally.

if you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me.







Thanks,
Sarita

Sarita Arthur-Crow | Lawyer | Brighton & Hove City Council
Room G101, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove BN3 3BQ | DX59286 Hove 1
T 01273 8EB8EW | sarita.arthur-crow@brighton-hove.gov.uk

My usual working days are Tuesdays and Fridays

&

public law

The Legal Services of Brighton and Hove City kCounciI, East Sussex County Council,
Surrey County Council and West Sussex County Council working in partnership

From: Katie Rees
Sent: 19 May 2017 4:57 PM
~To: 'steve.thered2012@gmail.com’
Cc: 'casework@ico.org.uk’
Subject: FS50656438 - Mears Overcharge

Dear Mr Parry,

We have been contacted by the Information Commissioner’s Office regarding your freedom of information
request for “any recorded information that shows how and why this ‘overcharge’ is correct and who
agreed it to be correct”.

It has become apparent upon reviewing this matter that although we had provided explanations for the
figure, it would be helpful for you to have the tables from which the information stems. Please find these
tables attached together with a letter which falls within the remit of the request.

‘Our apologies, for our previous misinterpretatibn of your FOIl request.

The below explanation may assist when reading the tables:

An initial 15 inspections showed inconsistencies in measurement of Work completed between the dates of April 2014 and August
2015 . :

e BHCC and Mears then jointly inspected another 40 properties and calculated the percentage of over measurement
based on the result of these joint inspections

e  This percentage of over measure was combined with the initial BHCC only inspections to form a final percentage of
38.48% which was applied to £624k paid to Mears for works associated with the sub-contractor during the period April
2014 - August 2015 to calculate the first payback of £240k

o A further payback value was subsequently agreed for all works associated with the sub-contractor back to Jan 2012
using the original overcharge percentages by trade as a guide. It was apparent that instances of inaccurate valuation
were rare in the early part of the contract and as such the percentages applied to the Jan 2012 to July 2015 works were
based on an increasing scale to the work of the sub-contractor over this period.

in terms of who agreed the figures in the Committee report to be correct, these figures were considered
to be reasonable sums by the Head of Internal Audit, Head of Housing Strategy Property & Investment,
Procurement Strategy Manager and Mears.

We hope this assists. If you are not content with this reply, please refer the matter to the Information

Commissioner’s Office.



IR



Many thanks,

Katie Rees (Data Protection & GOPR)

information Governance Team

Brighton & Hove City Coundil

Please find our new suite of Information Governance policies here.







James McLaughlin

R
From: ~ Freedom Of Information
Sent: : 30 May 2018 08:47
To: STEVE PARRY
Subject: RE: Freedom of Information request response
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed
Dear Mr Parry,

Thank you for your email of 12 May 2018. Please note the following:

1. Within the Appendix B document there is a column entitled Post-Inspection, within this column the 8 orders that
have passed post inspection can be identified as they have been marked 'Pass' with the exception of one which
states 'Yes (on Job No: 9435016)". It can be seen from the 'Overcharge' column that an overcharge was calculated
for each of these jobs with the exception of job number 9374755 which resulted in an undercharge.

2. Appendix A and Appendix C reflect other visits undertaken as part of the audit, they do not reflect the 7
inspections specifically referred to in the request. TPCT refers to a sub-contractor who undertook the work and this
was therefore excluded from our audit.

3. Appendix A as mentioned above reflects visits that were made as part of the audit.

This is now the end of this freedom of information request. If you require further information this will need to be
made as a new request.

Kind regards,

James McLaughlin .
Information Compliance Officer I Information GovernanceTeam ' IT & D

01273 se@RmB| 01273 295959 | Monday-Friday 8am-4pm Brighton & Hove City Council
Working in partnership

GDPR is coming.... To find out more click here.

From: STEVE PARRY [mailto:request-433782-7ada2f99@whatdotheyknow.com]

Sent: 12 May 2018 4:49 PM

To: Freedom Of Information

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information request response

Dear Sarita Arthur-Crow,

Brighton & Hove Ci{y Council Internal Audit Report (Ref: A118/001/2016) (CONFIDENTIAL - NOT TO BE DISCLOSED)
Thank you for the information provided 11.5.18.

I am grateful for this response so quickly after my most recent reminder

As you are aware | requested a reduced amount of information based upon your "Section 12" response; information

——on-the-46-completed-repairs-inspected-by-Internal-Audit-with-particular-emphasis-on-the-39-“doorto-door™ e
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inspections of which 8 had been post-inspected & passed by Mears and 7 of which the audit inspection failed for
“significant overcharge”.

From the information provided it is clear that Appendix B contains some information on the 39 'door to door’ visits'.
Would it be possible to show which 8 had been post-inspected & passed by Mears and the 7 which the audit
inspection failed for “significant overcharge” as | had understood that this information is contained in Appendix A
and Appendix C

Appendix C (Specific Visits) is a little confusing as dates are not provided and one job has been included for the
Primary Care Trust. Am | correct in assuming that Appendix C together with Appendix A is the 7 inspections
specifically referred to in my request?

Would | need to submit a further FOI request for information showing that the 'Initial Visits' (Appendix A) were
made to jobs because they had been sub contracted to MA Construction?

Yours truly,

Steve Parry

Dear Mr Parry,
Thank you for your email. Your email of 14 April 2018 requested the following information:

| confirm the need for information on the 46 completed repairs inspected by Internal Audit with particular emphasis
on the 39 ‘door to door’ inspections of which 8 had been post-inspected & passed by Mears and 7 of which the audit
inspection failed for “significant overcharge”.

Please find this information attached.

Should you have any further queries about this request, please contact us via email to [Brighton and Hove City
Council request email] quoting the reference number given above.

If you are not satisfied with the handling of your request, you can appeal (Internal Review) within 2 months of the
completed FOI. Write to: :

[Brighton and Hove City Council request email]

Freedom of Information Appeals
Brighton & Hove City Council
4th Floor Bartholomew House
Bartholomew Square

Brighton BN1 1JE

If you are still not satisfied after your Internal Review has been investigated, you can escalate your complaint to the
Information Commissioners Office. The contact details are:

The Information Commissioners Office

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire SK9 5AF

Helpline: 0303 123 1113 (local rate) or 01625 545 745 (national rate)
e-mail: [email address]

Website: www.ico.org.uk






Re-use of Public Sector Information and Copyright Statement Where information has been supplied, you are advised
that the copyright in that material is owned by Brighton & Hove City Council and/or its contractor(s) unless
otherwise stated. The supply of documents under the Freedom of Information Act does not give the recipient an
automatic right to re-use those documents in a way that would infringe copyright, for example, by making multiple
copies, publishing and issuing copies to the public. Brief extracts of the material can be reproduced under the “fair
dealing” provisions of the Copyright Design and Patents Act 1998 (S.29 and S.30) for the purposes of research for
non-commercial purposes, private study, criticism, review and news reporting. Authorisation to re-use copyright
material not owned by Brighton & Hove City Council and/or its contractor(s) should be sought from the copyright
holders concerned. If you are considering re-using the information disclosed to you through this request, for any
purpose outside of what could be considered for personal use, then you are required under the Public Sector Re-use
of Information Regulations 2005 to make an Application for Re-use to the organisation from which you have
requested the information. Applications for Re-use should be directed to the Data Protection Manager at the
address above.

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
request-433782-7ada2f99@whatdotheyknow.com

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright
policies:

https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/officers

For more detailed guidance on safely disclosing information, read the latest advice from the ICO:
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/ico-guidance-for-authorities

Please note that in some cases publication of requests and responses will be delayed.

If you find this service useful as an FOI officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your organisation's
FOl page.







James McLaughlin

i R R,
From: Freedom Of Information
Sent: 23-May 2018 13:38
To: Sarita Arthur-Crow
Subject: FW: Freedom of Information request response FOI 6954
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: . Completed
Hi Sarita,

I just found the original email from Mr Parry and for some reason the last question was not included when |
forwarded it to you. Please see below, which now puts my comments previously in context.

Apologies for this. | haven’t sent reply yet, but should | suggest a new FOI be made?
Kind regards,

James Mclaughlin
Information Compliance Officer | information GovernanceTeam 1 {IT & D

01273“!’01273 295959 | Monday-Friday 8am-4pm Brighton & Hove City Council

Workmg in partnership
GDPR is coming.... To find out more click here

From: STEVE PARRY [mailto:request-433782- 7ada2f99@whatdotheyknow com]
Sent: 12 May 2018 4:49 PM .

To: Freedom Of Information

Subject: Re: Freedom of information request response

’Dear Sarita Arthur-Crow,

Brighton & Hove City Council Internal Audit Report (Ref: A118/001/2016) (CONFIDENTIAL - NOT TO BE DISCLOSED)
Thank you fof the information provided 11.5.18.

1 am grateful for this response so quickly after my most recent reminder

As you are aware | requested a reduced amount of information based upon your "Section 12" response; information
on the 46 completed repairs inspected by Internal Audit with particular emphasis on the 39 ‘door to door’
inspections of which 8 had been post-inspected & passed by Mears and 7 of which the audit inspection failed for
“significant overcharge”.

From the information provided it is clear that Appendix B contains some information.on the 39 'door to door' visits'.
Would it be possible to show which 8 had been post-inspected & passed by Mears and the 7 which the audit
inspection failed for “significant overcharge” as | had understood that this information is contained in Appendtx A
and Appendix C







Appendix C {Specific Visits) is a little confusing as dates are not provided and one job has been included for the
Primary Care Trust. Am | correct in assuming that Appendix C together with Appendix A is the 7 inspections
specifically referred to in my request?

Would | need to submit a further FOI request for information showing that the 'Initial Visits' (Appendix A) were
made to jobs because they had been sub contracted to MA Construction?

Yours truly,

Stéve Parry

Dear Mr Parry,
Thank you for your email. Your email of 14 April 2018 requested the following information:

I confirm the néed for information on the 46 completed repairs inspected by Internal Audit with particular emphasis
on the 39 ‘door to door’ inspections of which 8 had been post-inspected & passed by Mears and 7 of which the audit
inspection failed for “significant overcharge”.

Please find this information attached.

Shouid you have any further queries about this request, please contact us via email to [Brighton and Hove City
Council request email] quoting the reference number given above.

If you are not satisfied with the handling of your request, you can appeal (Internal Review) within 2 months of the
‘completed FOI. Write to:

[Brighton and Hove City Council request email]

Freedom of Information Appeals
Brighton & Hove City Council
4th Floor Bartholomew House
Bartholomew Square

Brighton BN1 1JE

If you are still not satisfied after your Internal Review has been investigated, you can escalate your complaint to the
information Commissioners Office. The contact details are:

The Information Commissioners Office

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire SK9 5AF

Helpline: 0303 123 1113 (local rate) or 01625 545 745 (national rate)
e-mail: [email address]

Website: www.ico.org.uk

Re-use of Public Sector Information and Copyright Statement Where information has been supplied, you are advised
that the copyright in that material is owned by Brighton & Hove City Council and/or its contractor(s) unless
otherwise stated. The supply of documents under the Freedom of Information Act does not give the recipient an
automatic right to re-use those documents in a way that would infringe copyright, for example, by making multiple

" copies, publishing and issuing copies to the public. Brief extracts of the material can be reproduced under the “fair

dealing” provisions of the Copyright Design and Patents Act 1998 {5.29 and S.30) for the purposes of research for
, .






non-commercial purposes, private study, criticism, review and news reporting. Authorisation to re-use copyright
material not owned by Brighton & Hove City Council and/or its contractor(s) should be sought from the copyright
holders concerned. If you are considering re-using the information disclosed to you through this request, for any
purpose outside of what could be considered for personal use, then you are required under the Public Sector Re-use
of Information Regulations 2005 to make an Application for Re-use to the organisation from which you have
requested the information. Applications for Re-use should be directed to the Data Protection Manager at the

" address above.

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
request-433782-7ada2f99@whatdotheyknow.com

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright
policies:

https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/officers

For more detailed guidance on safely disclosing information, read the latest advice from the {CO:
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/ico-guidance-for-authorities

Please note that in some cases publication of requests and responses will be delayed.

If you find this service useful as an FOI officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your organisation's
FOI page.







James McLaughIin

From: STEVE PARRY <request-433782-7ada2f99@whatdotheyknow.com>

Sent: 12 May 2018 16:49

To: Freedom Of Information

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information request response
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Categories: James

Dear Sarita Arthur-Crow,

Brighton & Hove City Council Internal Audit Report (Ref: A118/001/2016) (CONFIDENTIAL - NOT TO BE DISCLOSED)
Thank you for the information provided 11.5.18. |

I am grateful for this response so quickly after my most recent reminder

As you are aware | requested a reduced amount of information based upon your "Section 12" response; information
on the 46 completed repairs inspected by Internal Audit with particular emphasis on the 39 ‘door to door’

inspections of which 8 had been post-inspected & passed by Mears and 7 of which the audit inspection failed for
“significant overcharge”.

From the inforhation provided it is clear that Appendix B contains some information on the 39 'door to door' visits'.
Would it be possibie to show which 8 had been post-inspected & passed by Mears and the 7 which the audit

inspection failed for “significant overcharge” as | had understood that this information is contained in Appendix A
and Appendix C

Appendix C (Specific Visits) is a little confusing as dates are not.provided and one job has been included for the.
Primary Care Trust. Am | correct in assuming that Appendix C together with Appendix A is the 7 inspections

specifically referred to in my request?

Would | need to submit a further FOI request for information showing that the 'Initial Visits' (Appendix A) were
made to jobs because they had been sub contracted to MA Construction?

Yours truly,

Steve Parry

Dear Mr Parry,

Thank you for your email. Your email of 14 April 2018 requested the following information:

I confirm the need for information on the 46 completed repairs inspected by Internal Audit with particular emphasis
on the 39 ‘door to door’ inspections of which 8 had been post-inspected & passed by Mears and 7 of which the audit

inspection failed for “significant overcharge”.

Please find this information attached.







Should you have any further queries about this request, please contact us via email to [Brighton and Hove City
Council request email] quoting the reference number given above.

If you are not satisfied with the handling of your request, you can appeal {Internal Review) within 2 months of the
completed FOI. Write to: '

[Brighton and Hove City Council request emait]

Freedom of Information Appeals
Brighton & Hove City Council
4th Floor Bartholomew House
Bartholomew Square

Brighton BN1 1JE

If you are still not satisfied after your Internal Review has been investigated, you can escalate your complaint to the
Information Commissioners Office. The contact details are: ‘

The Information Commissioners Office

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire SK9 5AF ,

Helpline: 0303 123 1113 (local rate) or 01625 545 745 (national rate)
e-mail: [email address]

Website: www.ico.org.uk

Re-use of Public Sector Information and Copyright Statement Where information has been supplied, you are advised
that the copyright in that material is owned by Brighton & Hove City Council and/or its contractor{s) unless
otherwise stated. The supply of documents under the Freedom of Information Act does not give the recipient an
automatic right to re-use those documents in a way that would infringe copyright, for example, by making multiple
copies, publishing and issuing copies to the public. Brief extracts of the material can be reproduced under the “fair
dealing” provisions of the Copyright Design and Patents Act 1998 (S.29 and $.30) for the purposes of research for
non-commercial purposes, private study, criticism, review and news reporting. Authorisation to re-use copyright
“material not owned by Brighton & Hove City Council and/or its contractor(s) should be sought from the copyright
holders concerned. If you are considering re-using the information disclosed to you through this request, for any
purpose outside of what could be considered for personal use, then you are required under the Public Sector Re-use
of Information Regulations 2005 to make an Application for Re-use to the organisation from which you have
requested the information. Applications for Re-use should be directed to the Data Protection Manager at the
address above.

Please use this email address for all replies to this requeét:
request-433782-7ada2f99@whatdotheyknow.com

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright
policies:
hitps://www.whatdothevknow.com/help/officers

For more detailed guidance on safely disclosing information, read the latest advice from the ICO:
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/ico-guidance-for-authorities

Please note that in some cases publication of requests and responses will be delayed.

If you find this service useful as an FOI officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your organisation’s

FOl page.
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James McLaughIin

Sy
From: Freedom Of Information
Sent: 11 May 2018 10:10
To: STEVE PARRY
Subject: ' Freedom of Information request response
Attachments: Appendix A.PDF; Appendix B.PDF; Appendix C.PDF; Photos.docx
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed
Dear Mr Parry,

Thank you for your email. Your email of 14 April 2018 requested the following information:

I confirm the need for information on the 46 completed repairs inspected by Internal Audit with particular emphasis
on the 39 ‘door to door’ inspections of which 8 had been post-inspected & passed by Mears and 7 of which the
audit inspection failed for “significant overcharge”. :

Please find this information attached.

Should you have any further queries about this request, please contact us via email to
freedomofinformation@brighton-hove.gov.uk quoting the reference number given above.

If you are not satisfied with the handling of your request, you can appeal (Internal Review) within 2 months of the
completed FOI. Write to:

freedomofinformation@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Freedom of Information Appeals
Brighton & Hove City Council
4th Floor Bartholomew House
Bartholomew Square

Brighton BN1 1JE

If you are still not satisfied after your Internal Review has been investigated, you can escalate your complaint to the
Information Commissioners Office. The contact details are:

The Information Commissioners Office

Woycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire SK9 5AF

Helpline: 0303 123 1113 (local rate) or 01625 545 745 (national rate)
e-mail: casework@ico.org.uk

Website: www.ico.org.uk

Re-use of Public Sector Information and Copyright Statement

Where information has been supplied, you are advised that the copyright in that material is owned by Brighton &
Hove City Council and/or its contractor{s) uniess otherwise stated. The supply of documents under the Freedom of
information Act does not give the recipient an automatic right to re-use those documents in a way that would

_infringe copyright, for example, by making multiple copies, publishing and_issuing copies to the public. Brief extracts

of the material can be reproduced under the “fair dealing” provisions of the Copyright Design and Patents Act 1998
1






(5.29 and S$.30) for the purposes of research for non-commercial purposes, private study, criticism, review and news
reporting. Authorisation to re-use copyright material not owned by Brighton & Hove City Council and/or its
contractor(s) should be sought from the copyright holders concerned. If you are considering re-usingthe
information disclosed to you through this request, for any purpose outside of what could be considered for personal
use, then you are required under the Public Sector Re-use of Information Regulations 2005 to make an Application
for Re-use to the organisation from which you have requested the information. Applications for Re-use should be
directed to the Data Protection Manager at the address above.

From: STEVE PARRY [mailto:request-433782-7ada2f99@whatdotheyknow.com]

Sent: 08 May 2018 5:46 PM

To: Freedom Of information

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information request - Brighton & Hove City Council Internal Audit Report (Ref:
A118/001/2016) (CONFIDENTIAL - NOT TO BE DISCLOSED)

Dear Sarita Arthur-Crow,

It is now nearly eight months since this request was first submitted and nearly a month since you informed me you
were out of the office for 2/3 days but would respond upon your return.

| believe that to remind you of the need for a response is more than justified.
Yours truly,

Steve Parry

Thank you for your email.

" am notin the office until 17 April 2018. | shall see your email upon my
return.

Many thanks,

Saritay Arthur-Crow

Notice to recipient:

The information contained in this electronic mail message is intended only
for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed

and may contain information-which is privileged and confidential, the
disclosure of which is prohibited by law.

if the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, please note
that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this

communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error please notify the sender immediately.

Thank you in anticipation of your co-operation.

You can visit our website at [1]http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk

Please consider the environment, only print out this email if absolutely
necessary.

Please Note: Both incoming and outgoing Emails may be monitored and/or
2






recorded in line with current legislation

References

Visible links
1. http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
request-433782-7ada2f99@whatdotheyknow.com

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright
policies:

https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/officers

For more detailed guidance on safely disclosing information, read the latest advice from the ICO:
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/he!p/ico-guidance—for-authorities

Please note that in some cases publication of requests and responses will be delayed.

If you find this service useful as an FOI officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your organisation's
FOI page.
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James McLaughlin

BN
From: Sarita Arthur-Crow
Sent: 10 May 2018 16:34
To: James McLaughlin
Subject: FW: Response
Attachments: Appendix A.PDF; Appendix B.pdf; Appendix C.PDF; Photos.docx
- Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed
Hi James,

| forgot to add — could you email me a copy of the response when it has been sent?

Thanks,
Sarita

Sarita Arthur-Crow | Lawyer | Brighton & Hove City Council
Room G101, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove BN3 3BQ | DX59286 Hove 1
T 01273 -2 sarita.arthur-crow@brighton-hove.gov.uk

My usual working days are Tuesdays and Fridays

@

public faw

The Legal Services of Brighton and Hove City Council, East Sussex County Council,
Surrey County Council and West Sussex County Council working in partnership

From: Sarita Arthur-Crow
Sent: 10 May 2018 4:31 PM

To: foicases@mail.brighton-hove.gov.uk
Subject: Response

Hi James,
No, the ICO letter relates to other FOls. | shall forward separately. Has the ICO contacted us since that letter?

The below relates to the end of the ICO matter from last year. Would you be able to send out the below response to
the requestor with the attached documents? It is probably best that this goes through the FOI system.

If this could go out today that would be great, if not tomorrow will still be fine. Let me know if you have any queries.

Many thanks,
Sarita.

Sarita Arthur-Crow | Lawyer | Brighton & Hove City Council
Room G101, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove BN3 3BQ | DX59286 Hove 1
T 01273 #E- | sarita.arthur-crow@brighton-hove.gov. uk

—-My.usual working.days.are Tuesdays.and Fridays



S,




oublic low

The Legal Services of Brighton and Hove City Council, East Sussex County Council,
Surrey County Council and West Sussex County Council working in partnership

Dear Mr Parry,

Thank you for your email. Your amail of 14 April 2018 requested the following information:

I confirm the need for information on the 46 completed repairs inspected by Internal Audit with particular emphasis
on the 39 ‘door to door’ inspections of which 8 had been post-inspected & passed by Mears and 7 of which the audit

inspection failed for “significant overcharge”.
Please find this information attached.

[Insert usual wording at the end.]

From: Freedom Of Information

Sent: 09 May 2018 9:42 AM

To: Sarita Arthur-Crow , ; ,

Subject: FW: Freedom of Information request - Brighton & Hove City Council Internal Audit Report (Ref:
A118/001/2016) (CONFIDENTIAL - NOT TO BE DISCLOSED) FOI 8943 following on from FOI 8771

Morning Sarita,

Please see below from Mr Parry. Were you compiling a response to this. Is this in regards to the ICO letter we
received?

Kind regards,

James Mclaughlin
Information Compliance Officer | Information GovernanceTeam | IT & D

01273 296888 1 01273 295959 | Mohday»Friday 8am-4pm Brighton & Hove City Council
Working in partnership

GDPR is coming.... To find out more click here.

From: STEVE PARRY [mailto:request-433782-7ada2f99@whatdotheyknow.com]
Sent: 08 May 2018 5:46 PM
To: Freedom Of Information







Subject: Re: Freedom of Information request - Brighton & Hove City Council Internal Audit Report (Ref:
A118/001/2016) (CONFIDENTIAL - NOT TO BE DISCLOSED)

Dear Sarita Arthur-Crow,

It is now nearly eight months since this request was first submitted and nearly a month since you informed me you
were out of the office for 2/3 days but would respond upon your return.

I believe that to remind you of the need for a response is more than justified.
Yours truly,

Steve Parry







James McLaughlin

B
From: . Freedom Of Information
Sent: 09 May 2018 09:42
To: Sarita Arthur-Crow
Subject: FW: Freedom of Information request - Brighton & Hove City Council Internal Audit

Report (Ref: A118/001/2016) (CONFIDENTIAL - NOT TO BE DISCLOSED) FOI 8943
following on from FOI 8771 ‘

Attachments: Confirmation from ICO to PA - complaint from Mr Steve Parry accepted[Ref.
FS50718495]

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Morning Sarita,

Please see below from Mr Parry. Were you compiling a response to this. Is this in regards to the ICO letter we
received?

Kind regards,

James Mclaughlin
information Compliance Officer | Information GovernanceTeam | IT & D

01273 7R | 01273 295959 | Monday-Friday 8am-4pm Brighton & Hove City Council

Working in partnership
GDPR is coming.... To find out more click here.

From: STEVE PARRY [mailto:request-433782-7ada2f39@whatdotheyknow.com]

Sent: 08 May 2018 5:46 PM ‘

To: Freedom Of information »

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information request - Brighton & Hove City Council Internal Audit Report (Ref:
A118/001/2016) (CONFIDENTIAL - NOT TO BE DISCLOSED)

Dear Sarita Arthur-Crow,

it is now nearly eight months since this request was first submitted and nearly a month since you informed me you
were out of the office for 2/3 days but would respond upon your return.

| believe that to remind you of the need for a response is more than justified.
Yours truly,

Steve Parry

Thank you for your email.

I am not in the office until 17 April 2018. | shall see your email upon my return.

Many thanks,






Sarita Arthur-Crow

Notice to recipient:
The information contained in this electronic mail message is intended only for the use of the individual to whom it

is addressed and may contain information which is privileged and confidential, the disclosure of which is prohibited

by law.
_If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, please note that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error please notify

the sender immediately.
Thank you in anticipation of your co-operation.

You can visit our website at [1]http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk

Please consider the environment, only print out this email if absolutely necessary.

Please Note: Both incoming and outgoing Emails may be monitored and/or recorded in line with current legislation

References

Visible links
1. http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
request-433782-7ada2f99@whatdotheyknow.com

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright

policies:
https://www. whatdothevknow com/help/officers

For more detailed guidance on safely disclosing information, read the latest advice from the ICO:
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/ico-guidance-for-authorities

Please note that in some cases publication of requests and responses will be delayed.

If you find this service useful as an FOI officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your orgamsatlon s
FOI page.







James McLaughlin

o ]
From: STEVE PARRY <request-433782-7ada2f99@whatdotheyknow.com>
Sent: o 08 May 2018 17:46
To: ~ Freedom Of Information
Subject: Re: Freedom of Information request - Brighton & Hove City Council Internal Audit

Report (Ref: A118/001/2016) (CONFIDENTIAL - NOT TO BE DISCLOSED)

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed
Categories: James

Dear Sarita Arthur-Crow,

It is now nearly eight months since this request was first submitted and nearly a month since you informed me you
were out of the office for 2/3 days but would respond upon your return.

I believe that to remind you of the need for a response is more than justified.
Yours truly,

Steve Parry

Thank you for your email.

I am not in the office until 17 April 2018. I shall see your email upon my return.
Many thanks,

Sarita Arthur-Crow

Notice to recipient:

The information contained in this electronic mail message is intended only for the use of the individual to whom it
is addressed and may contain information which is privileged and confidential, the disclosure of which is prohibited
by law.

If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, please note that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error please notify
the sender immediately.

Thank you in anticipation of your co-operation.

You can visit our website at [1]http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk
Please consider the environment, only print out this email if absolutely necessary.

Please Note: Both incoming and outgoing Emails may be monitored and/or recorded in line with current legislation

References







Visible links
1. http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/

Please use this email address for all u;eplies to this request:
request-433782-7ada2f99@whatdotheyknow.com

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright
policies:
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/officers

For more detailed guidance on safely disclosing information, read the latest advice from the ICO:
https://www.whatdothevknow.com/help/ico-guidance-for-authorities

Please note that in some cases publication of requests and responses will be delayed.

If you find this service useful as an FOI officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your organisation's
FOI page.







l c 0 Upholding information rights
. Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire éKQ 5AF

Information Commissioner’s Office Tel. 0303 123 1113 Fax. 01625 524 510 www.ico.org.uk

Brighton and Hove City Council
By email only to: freedomofinformation@brighton-hove.gov.uk

22 March 2017

Case reference number FS50656438
Dear Sir or Madam
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)

Your ref: FOI6954
Complainant: Steve Parry

WDTK link:
htips://www.whatdotheyknow. com[reguest[housmg and new homes
committee

We wrote to you previously to let you know that we have accepted this case for
investigation. I have now been asked to investigate it.

You should now reconsider the way the Council has handled this request and
respond as detailed below.

ICO’s approach

On receipt of a complaint under the FOIA, we will give a public authority one
opportunity to justify its position, before proceeding to a conclusion (and if
deemed necessary, issuing a decision notice). Please consider the guide for
public authorities on our website for more information about how we handle
complaints: '

http://www.ico.org.uk/for organisations/freedom of information/quide.aspx

The request

On 22 September 2016 the complamant requested information of the following
description:

My request is for any recorded information that shows how and why this
"overcharge” is correct and who agreed it to be correct.

On 24 October 2016 the Council responded. It appears to confirm that the sought
information is already in the public domain.
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ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

The complainant requested an internal review on 28 October 2016, on the basis
that the requested information had not been provided.

The Council sent the outcome of its internal review on 21 November 2016. It
appears to maintain that its original position is correct.

What you need to do now

Where possible we prefer complaints to be resolved by informal means, and we
ask both parties to be open to compromise. It is also your responsibility to satisfy
us that you have complied with the law. Our website has guidance which you
should refer to in order to check whether your original response to the
information request was appropriate.

This is your opportunity to finalise your position. With this in mind, you should
revisit the request. After looking at our guidance, and in light of the passage of
time, you may decide to reverse or amend your position. If you do, please notify
the complainant and me within the timeframe specified at the end of this letter.
This may enable us to close this case informally without the need for a decnsnon
notice.

In any event, we need the following information from you to reach a decision.

Section 1 - information not held

In scenarios where there is some dispute between the amount of information
located by a public authority and the amount of information that a complainant
believes may be held, the ICO, following the lead of a number of Information
Tribunal decisions, applies the civil standard of the balance of probabilities.

In other words, in order to determine such complaints the ICO must decide
whether on the balance of probabilities a public authority holds any information
which falls within the scope of the request (or was held at the time of the
request).

In order to assist with this determination please answer, where relevant, the
following questions.

1) What searches were carried out for information falling within the scope of
this request and why would these searches have been likely to retrieve any
relevant information?
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ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

2) If searches included electronic data, please explain whether the search
included information held locally on personal computers used by key
officials (including laptop computers) and on networked resources and
emails.

3) If searches included electronic data, which search terms were used?

4) If the information were held would it be held as manual or electronic
records?

5) Was any recorded information ever held relevant to the scope of the
complainant’s request but deleted/destroyed?

6) If recorded information was held but is no longer held, when did the
Council cease to retain this information?

7) Does the Council have a record of the document’s destruction?

8) What does the Council’s formal records management policy say about the
retention and deletion of records of this type? If there is no relevant policy,
can the Council describe the way in which it has handled comparable
records of a similar age? '

9) If the information is electronic data which has been deleted, might copies
have been made and held in other locations?

10) Is there a business purpose for which the requested information
should be held? If so what is this purpose?
11) Are there any statutory requirements upon the Council to retain the

requested information?

" Please note: In a‘ddressing the above please be aware that the complainant
believes specific documents should have been disclosed in response to this
request (please see WDTK correspondence of 21 November 2016):

"My request was "for any recorded information that shows how and why
this “overcharge” is correct and who agreed it to be correct.” At no point
has there been any attempt to provide this information. As an example it is
quite easy (with details of the subcontractor redacted if the Council wishes
‘to hide details of the guilty party) to provide copies of the invoices upon
which the fraud was based.”

To proceed

We strongly recommend that your response is guided by recent decision notices,
our guidance and our lines to take, which demonstrate our approach to the
exemptions and procedural sections of the FOIA. These can be found on our
website:
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Information Commissioner’s Office

o httD://search.ico.orq.uk/ico/search/decisionhotice

. https://icq.orq.uk/for~orqanisations/

Having revisited the request, you may decide to apply a new exemption. We will
consider new exemptions but it is your responsibility to tell the complainant why
the new exemption applies and to provide us now with your full submissions.

For the avoidance of doubt, you should now do the following.

e Consider whether to change your response to the information request, and
let us know the outcome.

» Answer the section 1 questions in this letter.

Please provide your response within 20 working days of the date of this letter,
that is by 20 April 2017, ensuring that you fully set out your final position in
relation to this request. If you have any concerns please contact me at
casework@ico.org.uk (quoting the above reference in this format [Ref.
FS50656438]) or call me on my direct line.

Yours sincerely

Daniel Perry
Lead Case Officer, Information Commissioner’s Office
Direct Dial: 01625 545 214

We are often asked for copies of the correspondence we exchange with third
parties. We are subject to all of the laws we deal with, including the Data
Protection Act 1998 and the Freedom of Information Act 2000. You can read
about these on our website (www.ico.org.uk). Please say whether you consider
any of the information you send us is confidential. You should also say why. We
will only withhold information where there is good reason to do so.
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Brighton & Hov¢
City Council

BHCC reference: FOI6954
Requestor: Steve Parry
Email: request-360687-cb005a5d@whatdotheyknow.com

Date: 11 April 2017

ICO Investigation Response: Freedom of Information Request

Thank you for your recent letter regarding the acceptance of Mr Steve Parry’s complaint
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 relating to ‘Housing and New Homes Committee,
21.9.16; Repairs & Improvement Partnership Update’.

Our recorded timeline of events:

22" September 2016 Freedom of Information Request Received
24™ October 2016 " FOI Response Provided

28™ October 2016 Request for Internal Review Received
21° November 2016 Internal Review Response Given

Steve Parry wrote: “My request was "for any recorded information that shows how and why
this “overcharge” is correct and who agreed it to be correct.” At no point has there been any
attempt to provide this information. As an example it is quite easy (with details of the
subcontractor redacted if the Council wishes to hide details of the guilty party) to provide
copies of the invoices upon which the fraud was based”.

Section 1 — information not held

1) What searches were carried out for information falling within the scope of this request
and why would these searches have been likely to retrieve any relevant information?

2) 'lf searches included electronic data, please explain whether the search included
information held locally on personal computers used by key officials (including laptop
computers) and on networked resources and emails.

3) If searches included electronic data, which search terms were used?
4) If the information were held would it be held as manual or electronic records?

5) Was any recorded information ever held relevant to the scope of the complainant's
request but deleted/ destroyed?







8) If recorded information was held for longer held, when did the Council cease to retain
this information? '

7) Does the council have a record of the document’s destruction?

8) What does the Councils formal records management policy say about the retention
and deletion of records of this type? If there is no relevant policy, can the Council
describe the way in which it has handled comparable records of a similar age?

9) If the information is electronic data which has been deleted, might copies have been
made and held in other locations?

10)Is there{a;;business purposes for which the requested information should be held? If
s0 what is the purpose?

11) Are there any statutory requirements upon the Council to retain the requested
information?







James McLaughIin

s SIRNERRR
From: Katie Rees
Sent: 11 April 2017 11:19
To: ASREREEERY Freedom Of Information; Housing FOI's
Cc: Elizabeth Culbert; Graham Liddell; Glyn Huelin; Theresa Youngman
Subject: RE: Approved Response: foi6954: Freedom of Information Request

Attachments: Steve Parry - ICO Investigation Response (DRAFT).docx; ICO Letter.pdf

Good Morning All,

| have received a case from the ICO in regards to the below FOI made by Mr Steve Parry.
Could anyone advise me who would be the best person to speak to in order for me to begin investigating?

Please see attached the questions (highlighted in vellow) that we need to look at.

Link if you want to look at background to refresh your memories:
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/housing and new homes committee#incoming-872186

The deadiine for this is 20" April 2017
Kindest Regards,

Katie Rees

Freedom of information & Data Protection Team {Information Governance)
Brighton & Hove City Council

Please find our new suite of Information Governance policies here.

From: Nadia Wibley

Sent: 28 October 2016 10:48 AM

To: Freedom Of Information; Housing FOI's

Cc: Elizabeth Culbert; Graham Liddell; Glyn Huelin; ,
Subject Approved Response: foi6954: Freedom of Information Request

Hi Wendy/ sl
Martin has approved this response to go.

Thanks

Dear Sir

Your request is for recorded information that shows how the ‘overcharge’ is correct and who agreed it to be correct.
The response is that the relevant information is contained in the Council’s published report to the Housing and New
Homes Committee of January 2016. The update report that you have referred to has summarised part of the above
report and we believe that this summary may have led to some confusion with your interpretation of the figures.

Taking the annual contract value as £27m:

- the subcontracted responsive repairs is approximately 4% of £27m = £1.1m per annum
- this equates to £1.5m over the 17 month period for which the overpayment of £0.257m relates







In your email you have interpreted the update report as saying that 4% of 20% of the contract value relates to
subcontracted responsive repairs. This gives a much lower (and incorrect) value for sub-contracted responsive
repairs.

The original report to the Audit & Standards Committee and the Housing & New Homes Committee in January 2016
provides the full information

JEEEEy | Vanagement & Project Support Officer | Property & Investment | (0127 3) Sl Brighton & Hove
City Council | Housing Centre, Unit 1 Fairway Trading Estate, Eastergate Road, Moulsecoomb, Brighton, BN2 4QL

From: Elizabeth Culbert
Sent: 24 October 2016 2:24 PM

To: Freedom Of Information

Cc: Housing FOI's; S SRNNNNNE: Graham Liddell
Subject: FW: foi6954: Freedom of Information Request

Draft response to the above FO! request as follows {many thanks Graham):-

Dear Sir

Your request is for recorded information that shows how the ‘overcharge’ is correct and who agreed it to be correct.
The response is that the relevant information is contained in the Council’s published report to the Housing and New
Homes Committee of January 2016. The update report that you have referred to has summarised part of the above
report and we believe that this summary may have led to some confusion with your interpretation of the figures.

Taking the annual contract value as £27m:

- the subcontracted responsive repairs is approximately 4% of £27m = £1.1m per annum ’
- this equates to £1.5m over the 17 month period for which the overpayment of £0.257im relates

In your email you have interpreted the update report as saying that 4% of 20% of the contract value relates to -
subcontracted responsive repairs. This gives a much lower {and incorrect) value for sub-contracted responswe
repairs.

The original report to the Audit & Standards Committee and the Housing & New Homes Committee in lanuary 2016
provides the full information

END

Elizabeth Culbert | Acting Head of Legal Services | Brighton & Hove Council
Telephone: 01273 SNE '

Email: elizabeth.culbert@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Address: Room G101, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove BN3 3BQ

public law

The Legal Services of Brighton and Hove City Council, East Sussex County Council,
Surrey County Council and West Sussex County Council working in partnership







From: Freedom Of Information |

Sent: 23 September 2016 8:08 AM

To: Housing FOI's; Fiinsassy

Cc: W

Subject: f0i6954: Freedom of Information Request

We have received the following Freedom of Information request. We are required to respond to this by 19
Gctober 2016 .

Please obtain approval of response from your Head of Service and then forward this to
freedomofinformation@brighton-hove.gov.uk

FOI advice and guidance is available on the Wave, please visit Information Governance

The request is as follows:

Dear Brighton and Hove City Council,

This Update followed an Internal Audit report to Audit & Standards Committee on 12th January 2016 and Housing
& New Homes Committee on 13th January 2016 that concluded that mechanisms put in place by Mears to
identify overcharging were not operating as intended. There was significant evidence that a particular
subcontractor had routinely overcharged Mears and that these costs had been passed onto the council.

The report states “Mears Ltd provide a comprehensive responsive repair, planned maintenance and major works
service for council homes across the city under a 10-year contract. Around 20% of the annual contract is
responsive repairs and approximately 4% of the annual cost relates to subcontracted responsive repairs.”

“The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small proportion.of responsive repairs.”

“The council has received a total repayment of £513,113 related to the overcharge. This is made up of a sum of
£274,866.for repairs post April 2014 and a sum £238,247 relating to the repairs undertaken by this subcontractor
before April 2014.”

My request is for any recorded information that shows how and why this "overcharge" is correct and who agreed
it to be correct.

The figures provided appear to contradict the facts as presented in this report to Housing and New Homes
Committee as:

. The approximate annual spend on responsive repairs = 20% of £20m = £4m.

. The approximate spend on subcontractors is 4% of the annual cost or 20% of the responsive repairs costs
= £0.8m ‘

. Even if we take the new overall contract figure, reported in January 2016, of an annual budget of £27m
we have ‘
(] Responsive repairs = £5.4m

1 Subcontracting costs = £1.08m

The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small proportion of responsive repairs
(plasterboard)

If we take a small proportion as 10% of all subcontracted work the costs over a 17 month penod {the time perlod
initially exposed) = £ 0.153m

The fraud amounted to £0.257m over this perlod which is impossible if the budget was £0.153m

Yours faithfully,






Steve Parry

Many thanks.

Wendy Kassamani
Information Compliance Officer

Tel: 01273 Sl







James McLaughlin

B
From: ‘ STEVE PARRY <request-360687-cb005a5d@whatdotheyknow.com>
Sent: 22 September 2016 22:21 "
To: Freedom Of Information
Subject: , Freedom of Information request - Housing and New Homes Committee, 21.9.16;

Repairs & Improvement Partnership Update

Dear Brighton and Hove City Council,

This Update followed an Internal Audit report to Audit & Standards Committee on 12th January 2016 and Housing &
New Homes Committee on 13th January 2016 that concluded that mechanisms put in place by Mears to identify
overcharging were not operating as intended. There was significant evidence that a particular subcontractor had
routinely overcharged Mears and that these costs had been passed onto the council.

The report states “Mears Ltd provide a comprehensive responsive repair, planned maintenance and major works
- service for council homes across the city under a 10-year contract. Around 20% of the annual contract is responsive
‘repairs and approximately 4% of the annual cost relates to subcontracted responsive repairs.”

“The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small proportion of responsive repairs.”

“The council has received a total repayment of £513,113 related to the overcharge. This is made up of a sum of
£274,866 for repairs post April 2014 and a sum £238,247 relating to the repairs undertaken by this subcontractor
before April 2014.”

My request is for any recorded information that shows how and why this “overcharge” is correct and who agreed it
to be correct.

The figures provided appear to contradict the facts as presented in this report to Housing and New Homes
Committee as:

. The approximate annual spend on responsive repairs = 20% of £20m = £4m.

. The approximate spend on-subcontractors is 4% of the annual cost or 20% of the responsive repairs costs =
£0.8m ‘ ‘ ' ' ‘

. Even if we take the new overall contract figure, reported in January 2016, of an annual budget of £27m we
have '

§ Responsive repairs = £5.4m

§ Subcontracting costs = £1.08m

The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small proportion of responsive repairs
(plasterboard) If we take a small proportion as 10% of all subcontracted work the costs over a 17 month period (the
time period initially exposed) = £ 0.153m The fraud amounted to £0.257m over this period which is impossible if the
budget was £0.153m

Yours faithfully,

Steve Parry

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
request-360687-ch005a5d@whatdotheyknow.com

Is freedomofinformation@brighton-hove.gov.uk the wrong address for Freedom of Information requests to
Brighton and Hove City Council? If so, please contact us using this form:

https://www.whatdothevknow.com/change request/new?body=brighton and hove city council






Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright
policies:
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/officers

For more detailed guidance on safely disclosing information, read the latest advice from the I1CO:
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/ico-guidance-for-authorities

If you find this service useful as an FOI officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your organisation's
FOI page. '







James McLauc.;hlin

RS
From: A Freedom Of Information
Sent: 24 October 2016 08:33
To: . 'STEVE PARRY' :
Subject: f0i6954 : Freedom of Information Request
Categories: Egress Switch: Unprotected

Good morning

Please accept our apologies for the delay and an urgent reminder has been sent to the department concerned.

Thank you.

Wendy Kassamani] Information Governance Officer (information Governance Team) | 4th Floor | Bartholomew
House | Bartholomew Square| Brighton | BN1 1JE | Tel: 01273 S5 | Information Security: x5959 | Email:
wendy.kassamani@brighton-hove.gov.uk

From: STEVE PARRY [mailto:request-360687-cb005a5d@whatdotheyknow.com]
Sent: 21 October 2016 18:14 '

To: Freedom Of Information

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information Request Acknowledgement

Dear Freedom Of Information, .
By law, BHCC should normally have responded to my request on the Housing and New Homes Committee, 21.9.16;
Repairs & Improvement Partnership Update : .

Yours sincerely,
Steve Parry

Thank you for submitting your Freedom of Information (FO!) request to Brighton & Hove City Council.

We will respond to your request within 20 working days as stipulated under the Freedom of Information Act
(2000). :

Regards,

Information Governance Team

Notice to recipient:







The information contained in this electronic mail message is intended only for the use of the individual to whom it
is addressed and may contain information which is privileged and confidential, the disclosure of which is prohibited
by law.

If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, please note that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error please notify
the sender immediately.

Thank you in anticipation of your co-operation.

You can visit our website at http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk

Please consider the environment, only print out this email if absolutely necessary.

Please Note: Both incoming and outgoing Emails may be monitored and/or recorded in line with current
legislation. '

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
request-360687-cb005a5d@whatdotheyknow.com

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you.make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright
policies: »
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/officers

For more detailed guidance on safely disclosing information, read the latest advice from the ICO:
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/ico-guidance-for-authorities

If you find this service useful as an FOI officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your organisation's
FOIl page. )







James McLaughlin

o i
From: £ g
Sent: 28 October 2016 10:48
To: Freedom Of Information; Housing FOI's
Cc: ) Elizabeth Culbert; Graham Liddell; Glyn Huelin; Theresa Youngman
Subject: Approved Response: foi6954: Freedom of Information Request

Hi Wendy/ Sl
Martin has approved this response to go.

Thanks

Dear Sir

Your request is for recorded information that shows how the ‘overcharge’ is correct and who agreed it to be correct.
The response is that the relevant information is contained in the Council’s published report to the Housing and New
Homes Committiee of January 2016. The update report that you have referred to has summarised part of the above
report and we believe that this summary may have led to some confusion with your interpretation of thé figures.

Taking the annual contract value as £27m:

- the subcontracted responsive repairs is approximately 4% of £27m = £1.1m per annum
- this equates to £1.5m over the 17 month period for which the overpayment of £0.257m relates

In your emalil you have interpreted the update report as saying that 4% of 20% of the contract value relates to
subcontracted responswe repairs. This nges a much lower {and mcorrect) value for sub- contracted responsive
repairs.

The original report to the Audit & Standards Committee and the Housmg & New Homes Committee in January 2016
provides the full information

FORNEmY | Management & Project Support Officer | Property & Investment | (01273 /4l | Brighton & Hove
City Council | Housing Centre, Unit 1 Fairway Trading Estate, Eastergate Road, Moulsecoomb, Brighton, BN2 4QL

From: Elizabeth Culbert
Sent: 24 October 2016 2:24 PM
To: Freedom Of Information

Cc: Housing FOI's; HM Graham Liddell
Subject: FW: foi6954: Freedom of Information Request

Draft response to the above FOI request as follows (many thanks Graham):-
Dear Sir

Your request is for recorded information that shows how the ‘overcharge’ is correct and who agreed it to be correct.




ki




The response is that the relevant information is contained in the Council’s published report to the Housing and New
Homes Committee of January 2016. The update report that you have referred to has summarised part of the above
report and we believe that this summary may have led to some confusion with your interpretation of the figures.

Ett i

Taking the annual contract value as £27m:

- the subcontracted responsive repairs is approximately 4% of £27m = £1.1m per annum
- this equates to £1.5m over the 17 month period for which the overpayment of £0.257m relates

In your email you have interpreted the update report as saying that 4% of 20% of the contract value relates to
subcontracted responsive repairs. This gives a much lower {and incorrect) value for sub-contracted responsive
repairs.

The original report to the Audit & Standards Committee and the Housing & New Homes Committee in January 2016
provides the full information ‘

END

Elizabeth Culbert | Acting Head of Legal Services | Brighton & Hove Council
Telephone: 01273 S
Email: elizabeth.culbert@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Address: Room G101, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove BN3 3BQ,
L

public law

The Legal Services of Brighton and Hove City Council, East Sussex County Council,
Surrey County Council and West Sussex County Council working in partnership

Froni: Freedom Of Information
Sent: 23 September 2016 8:08 AM

To: Housing FOI's; Suiiuuumy-
ooz :
Subject: foi6954: Freedom of Information Request

We have received the following Freedom of Information request. We are required to respond to this by 19
October 2016 .

Please obtain approval of response from your Head of Service and then forward this to
freedomofinformation@brighton-hove.gov.uk

FOI advice and guidance is available on the Wave, please visit Information Governance

The request is as follows:

Dear Brighton and Hove City Council,




et



This Update followed an Internal Audit report to Audit & Standards Committee on 12th January 2016 and Housing
& New Homes Committee on 13th January 2016 that concluded that mechanisms put in place by Mears to
identify overcharging were not operating as intended. There was significant evidence that a particular
subcontractor had routinely overcharged Mears and that these costs had been passed onto the council.

The report states “Mears Ltd provide a comprehensive responsive repair, planned maintenance and major works
service for council homes across the city under a 10-year contract. Around 20% of the annual contract is
responsive repairs and approximately 4% of the annual cost relates to subcontracted responsive repairs.”

“The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small proportion of responsive repairs.”

“The council has received a total repayment of £513,113 related to the overcharge. This is made up of a sum of
£274,866 for repairs post April 2014 and a sum £238,247 relating to the repairs undertaken by this subcontractor
before April 2014.”

My request is for any recorded information that shows how and why this “overcharge” is correct and who agreed
it to be correct.

The figures provided appear to contradict the facts as presented in this report to Housing and New Homes
Committee as:

° . The approximate annual spend on responsive repairs = 20% of £20m = £4m.

e The approximate spend on subcontractors is 4% of the annual cost or 20% of the responsive repairs costs
= £0.8m i
. Even if we take the new overall contract figure, reported in January 2016, of an annual budget of £27m
we have
(M Responsive repairs = £5.4m
O Subcontracting costs = £1.08m

The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small proportion of responsive repairs

{plasterboard)
If we take a small proportion as 10% of all subcontracted work the costs over a 17 month period (the time period

initially exposed) = £ 0.153m
The fraud amounted to £0.257m over this period which is impossible if the budget was £0.153m
Yours faithfully,

Steve Parry

Many thanks.

Wendy Kassamani '
Information Compliance Officer
Tel: 01273







James McLaughlin

From: Freedom Of Information

Sent: 23 September 2016 08:08

To: Housing FOT's, e —

Cc SRR

Subject: foi6954: Freedom of Information Request
Categories: Egress Switch: Unprotected

We have received the following Freedom of Information request. We are required to respond to this by 19
October 2016 .

Please obtain approval of response from your Head of Service and then forward this to
freedomofinfO(mation@brighton—hove.gov.uk

FOI advice and guidance is available on the Wave, please visit Information Governance

The request is as follows:

Dear Brighton and Hove City Council,

This Update followed an Internal Audit report to Audit & Standards Committee on 12th January 2016 and Housing
& New Homes Committee on 13th January 2016 that concluded that mechanisms put in place by Mears to
identify overcharging were not operating as intended. There was significant evidence that a particular
subcontractor had routinely overcharged Mears and that these costs had been passed onto the council.

The report states “Mears Ltd provide a comprehensive responsive repair, planned maintenance and major works
service for council homes across the city under a 10-year contract. Around 20% of the annual contract is
responsive repairs and approximately 4% of the annual cost relates to subcontracted responsive repairs.”

“The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small proportion of responsive repairs.”

“The council has received a total repayment of £513,113 related to the overcharge. This is made up of a sum of
£274,866 for repairs post April 2014 and a sum £238,247 relating to the repairs undertaken by this subcontractor
before April 2014.”

My request is for any recorded information that shows how and why this “overcharge” is correct and who agreed

it to be correct.
The figures provided appear to contradict the facts as presented in this report to Housing and New Homes

Committee as:

. The approximate annual spend on responsive repairs = 20% of £20m = £4m.

. The approximate spend on subcontractors is 4% of the annual cost or 20% of the responsive repairs costs
=£0.8m

b .. Even if we take the new overall contract figure, reported in January 2016, of an annual budget of £27m
we have '

O Responsive repairs = £5.4m

| Subcontracting costs = £1.08m

The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small proportion of responsive repairs

(plasterboard)






If we take a small proportion as 10% of all subcontracted work the costs over a 17 month period (the time period
initially exposed) = £ 0.153m

The fraud amounted to £0.257m over this period which is impossible if the budget was £0.153m

Yours faithfully,

Steve Parry

Many thanks.

Wendy Kassamani
Information Compliance Officer

Tel: 01273







James McLaughlin

From: Freedom Of Information .
Sent: 24 October 2016 14:48

To: 'STEVE PARRY'

Subject: ‘ foi6954: RESPONSE PROVIDED

Categories: Egress Switch: Unprotected

Please find set out below the information in response to vour request reference FOI6954. ...

My request is for any recorded information that shows how and why this “overcharge” is correct and who agreed

it to be correct.
The figures provided appear to contradict the facts as presented in this report to Housing and New Homes

Committee as:

. The approximate annual spend on responsive repairs = 20% of £20m = £4m.

. The approximate spend on subcontractors is 4% of the annual cost or 20% of the responsive repairs costs
= £0.8m

. Even if we take the new overall contract figure, reported in January 2016, of an annual budget of £27m
we have

O Responsive repairs = £5.4m

a Subcontracting costs = £1.08m

The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small proportion of responsive repairs

{plasterboard)
If we take a small proportion as 10% of all subcontracted work the costs over a 17 month period (the time period

initially exposed) = £ 0.153m
The fraud amounted to £0.257m over this period which is impossible if the budget was £0.153m

Your request is for recorded information that shows how the ‘overcharge’ is correct and who agreed it to be
corract,

The response is that the relevant information is contained in the Council’s published report to the Housing and
New Homes Committee of January 2016. The update report that you have referred to -has summarised part of the
above report and we believe that this summary may have led to some confusion with your interpretation of the
figures.

Taking the annual contract value as £27m:

- the subcontracted responsive repairs is approximately 4% of £27m = £1.1m per annum
- this equates to £1.5m over the 17 month period for which the overpayment of £0.257m relates

in your email you have interpreted the update report as saying that 4% of 20% of the contract value relates to
subcontracted responsive repairs. This gives a much lower {and incorrect) value for sub-contracted responsive

repairs.

The origina‘! report to the Audit & Standards Committee and the Housing & New Homes Committee in January
2016 provides the full information







Should you have any further queries about this request, please contact us via email to
freedomofinformation@brighton-hove.gov.uk quoting the reference number given above.

If you are not satisfied with the handling of your request, you can appeal (Internal Review) within 2 months
of the completed FOI. Write to:

Freedom of Information Appeals

Brighton & Hove City Council

ICT 4th Floor

Kings House

Grand Avenue

Hove BN3 3LS
freedomofinformation@brighton-hove.gov.uk

If you are still not satisfied after your Internal Review has been investigated, you can escalate your
complaint to the Information Commissioners Office. The contact details are:

The Information Commissioners Office

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire SK9 5AF

Helpline: 0303 123 1113 (local rate) or 01625 545 745 (national rate)
e-mail: casework@ico.org.uk

Website: www.ico.org.uk -

Re-use of Public Sector Information and Copyright Statement

Where information has been supplied, you are advised that the copyright in that material is owned by Brighton & Hove
City Council and/or its contractor(s) unless otherwise stated. The supply of documents under the Freedom of
Information Act does not give the recipient an automatic right to re-use those documents in a way that would infringe
copyright, for example, by making multiple copies, publishing and issuing copies to the public. Brief extracts of the
material can be reproduced under the “fair dealing” provisions of the Copyright Design and Patents Act 1998 (S.29
and S.30) for the purposes of research for non-commercial purposes, private study, criticism, review and news
reporting. Authorisation to re-use copyright material not owned by Brighton & Hove City Councrl and/or its
contractor(s) should be sought from the copyright holders concerned. If you are considering re-using the information
disclosed to you through this request, for any purpose outside of what could be considered for personal use, then you
are required under the Public Sector Re-use of Information Regulations 2005 to make an Application for Re-use to the
organisation from which you have requested the information. Applications for Re-use should be directed to the Data
Protection Manager at the address above.







James McLaughIin

BRI
From: : Freedom Of Information
Sent: 31 October 2016 09:13
To: Katie Rees
Cc: Anne Cameron
Subject: INTERNAL REVIEW PLEASE ! foi6954
Categories: Egress Switch: Unprotected

A good start to the week !!

Wendy Kassamani| Information Governance Officer (Information Governance Team) | 4th Floor | Bartholomew
House | Bartholomew Square| Brighton | BN1 1JE | Tel: 01273 296636 | Information Security: x5959 | Email:
wendy.kassamani@brighton-hove.gov.uk

From: STEVE PARRY [mailto:request- 360687-cb00535d@whatdothevknow com]

Sent: 28 October 2016 20:58

To: Freedom Of Information

Subject: Internal review of Freedom of Information request - Housing and New Homes Committee, 21.9.16; Repairs
& Improvement Partnership Update

Dear Brighton and Hove City Council,
Please pass this on to the person who conducts Freedom of Information reviews.

I am writing to request an internal review of Brighton and Hove City Council's handling of my FOI request 'Housing
and New Homes Committee, 21.9.16; Repairs & Improvement Partnership Update'.

My apologies that it has taken me a little longer than usual to respond as the “new” figures provided are as

* implausible as those identified in the original request. Further there is no more information in the reports of January
2016 than that of September 2016. In fact there was much more information provided in the later report as further
sums had been added to the identified fraud that had gone on over a longer period than initially believed. | have
therefore had to check and double check that the person responding to the request has identified the correct
figures.

it is now claimed that the total cost of subcontracted responsive repairs is £1.5m over 17 months. If 10% of this was
the cost of plasterboard how can £0.275m be “overcharged” on top of the 10% for any period of time?

I am afraid the "new" figures provided require checking. | should also add that there is a new reference on the
"response” (FO16954)

A full history of my FOI request and all correspondence is available on the Internet at this address:
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/housing_and new homes committee

Yours faithfully,

Steve Parry







Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
request-360687-cb005a5d@whatdotheyknow.com

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright
policies: :
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/officers

For more detailed guidance on safely disclosing information, read the latest advice from the ICO:
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/help/ico-guidance-for-authorities

If you find this service useful as an FOI officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your organisation's
FOI page. '







James McLaughlin

From: Elizabeth Culbert

Sent: » . 24 October 2016 14:24

To: Freedom Of Information

Cc: Housing FOI's; ity SRR Graham Liddell
Subject: RESPONSE : foi6954: Freedom of Information Request

Draft response to the above FOI request as follows {many thanks Graham):-
Dear Sir
Your request is for recorded information that shows how the ‘overcharge’ is correct and who agreed it to be correct.

The response is that the relevant information is contained in the Council’s published report to the Housing and New
Homes Committee of January 2016. The update report that you have referred to has summarised part of the above
report and we believe that this summary may have led to some confusion with your interpretation of the figures.

' Taking the annual contract value as £27m:

- the subcontracted responsive repairs is approximately 4% of £27m = £1.1m per annum
- this equates to £1.5m over the 17 month period for which the overpayment of £0.257m relates

In your email you have interpreted the update report as saying that 4% of 20% of the contract value relates to
subcontracted responsive repairs. This gives a much lower (and incorrect) value for sub-contracted responsive
repairs. ’

The original report to the Audit & Standards Committee and the Housing & New Homes Committee in January 2016
provides the full information )

END

Elizabeth Culbert | Acting Head of Legal Services | Brighton & Hove Council
Telephone: 01273 S,

Email: elizabeth.culbert@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Address: Room G101, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove BN3 3BQ

pubwﬁc law

The Legal Services of Brighton and Hove City Council, East Sussex County Council,
Surrey County Council and West Sussex County Council working in partnership

From: Freedom Of Information

Sent: 23 September 2016 8:08 AM

To: Housing FOT's; iRy

Cc: Rl V
Subject: f0i6954: Freedom of Information Request







We have received the following Freedom of Information request. We are required to respond to this by 19
October 2016 .

Please obtain approval of response from your Head of Service and then forward this to
freedomofinformation@brighton-hove.gov.uk

FOIl advice and guidance is available on the Wave, please visit Information Governance

The request is as follows:

Dear Brighton and Hove City Council,

This Update followed an Internal Audit report to Audit & Standards Committee on 12th January 2016 and Housing
& New Homes Committee on 13th January 2016 that concluded that mechanisms put in place by Mears to
identify overcharging were not operating as intended. There was significant evidence that a particular
subcontractor had routinely overcharged Mears and that these costs had been passed onto the council.

The report states “Mears Ltd provide a comprehensive responsive repair, planned maintenance and major works
service for council homes across the city under a 10-year contract. Around 20% of the annual contract is
responsive repairs and approximately 4% of the annual cost relates to subcontracted responsive repairs.”

“The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small proportion of responsive repairs.”

“The council has received a total repayment of £513,113 related to the overcharge. This is made up of a sum of
£274,866 for repairs post April 2014 and a sum £238,247 relating to the repairs undertaken by this subcontractor
before April 2014.”

My request is for any recorded information that shows how and why this “overcharge” is correct and who agreed

it to be correct.
The figures provided appear to contradict the facts as presented in this report to Housing and New Homes

Committee as:

. The approximate annual spend on responsive repairs = 20% of £20m = £4m.

. The approximate spend on subcontractors is 4% of the annual cost or 20% of the responsive repairs costs
= £0.8m

. Even if we take the new overall contract figure, reported in January 2016, of an annual budget of £27m
we have ’

(W] Responsive repairs = £5.4m

a Subcontracting costs = £1.08m

The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small proportion of responsive repairs
(plasterboard)

If we take a small proportion as 10% of all subcontracted work the costs over a 17 month period (the time period
initially exposed) = £ 0.153m .

The fraud amounted to £0.257m over this period which is impossible if the budget was £0.153m

Yours faithfully,

Steve Parry

Many thanks.

Wendy Kassamani






James McLaughlin

L
From: Wendy Kassamani
Sent: 24 October 2016 08:32
To: Housing FOI's; SNy
Subject: URGENT REMINDER : f0i6954: Freedom of Information Request
Importance: High
Categories: Egress Switch: Unprotected
Morning

This response is now overdue and Mr Parry is chasing for his response |
Thank you.

Wendy Kassamanil Information Governance Officer (Information Governance Team) | 4th Floor |
Bartholomew House | Bartholomew Square| Brighton | BN1 1JE | Tel: 01273888 | Information Securlty'
x5959 | Email: wendy.kassamani@brighton-hove.gov.uk

From: Freedom Of Information
Sent: 23 September 2016 08:08

To: Housing FOI's; SEumng
Ccm
Subject: f0i6954: Freedom of Information Request

We have received the following Freedom of Information request. We are required to respond to this by 19
October 2016 .

Please obtain approval of response from your Head of Service and then forward this to
freedomofinformation@brighton-hove.gov.uk

FO! advice and guidance is available on the Wave, please visit Information Governance

The request is as follows:

Dear Brighton and Hove City Council,

This Update followed an Internal Audit report to Audit & Standards Committee on 12th January 2016 and Housing
& New Homes Committee on 13th January 2016 that concluded that mechanisms put in place by Mears to
identify overcharging were not operating as intended. There was significant evidence that a particular
subcontractor had routinely overcharged Mears and that these costs had been passed onto the council.

The report states “Mears Ltd provide a comprehensive responsive repair, planned maintenance and major works
service for council homes across the city under a 10-year contract. Around 20% of the annual contract is

responsive repairs and approximately 4% of the annual cost relates to subcontracted responsive repairs.”







“The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small proportion of responsive repairs.”

“The council has received a total repayment of £513,113 related to the overcharge. This is made up of a sum of
£274,866 for repairs post April 2014 and a sum £238,247 relating to the repairs undertaken by this subcontractor
before April 2014.”

.My request is for any recorded information that shows how and why this “overcharge” is correct and who agreed

it to be correct. :
The figures provided appear to contradict the facts as presented in this report to Housing and New Homes

Committee as:

° The approximate annual spend on responsive repairs = 20% of £20m = £4m.

° The approximate spend on subcontractors is 4% of the annual cost or 20% of the responsive repairs costs
= £0.8m

° Even if we take the new overall contract figure, reported in January 2016, of an annual budget of £27m
we have '

(M Responsive repairs = £5.4m

[ Subcontracting costs = £1.08m

The overcharging was isolated to a single subcontractor working on a small proportion of responsive repairs

{plasterboard) ‘
If we take a small proportion as 10% of all subcontracted work the costs over a 17 month period (the time period

initially exposed) = £ 0.153m , ‘
The fraud amounted to £0.257m over this period which is impossible if the budget was £0.153m
Yours faithfully,

Steve Parry

Many thanks.

Wendy Kassamani
Information Compliance Officer -

Tel: 01273 S







B, ¥ Internal Audit . :
11 @ Head of Internal Audit: Graham Liddel
- Brighton & Hove City Council
1ghron & Hove Kings House .
C ;i C C.LE : Grand Avenue
AEY Lot Hove BN3 25R

Date: 29 January 2016

Our Ref;

Your Ref:
Phone: 01273 291323

e-mail: graham.liddell@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Opinion for the Interim Head of Property and Investment on the estimate of the overcharge for
worl carri«_ad ouf b or the period April 2014 to August 2015

We have reviewed the overcharge calculation relating to works provided by the Mears Sub-
' In providing an opinion on the reasonableness of this overcharge we

for:

Contracton
reviewed the

o identifying the work completed by
2015 {when they were suspended

° usinga sample of jobs carried out by

to estimate an overcharge
~ percentage rate .

e excluding key jobs (with specific criteria) from the overall calculation.

We also reviewed the calculation to conisider the risk that excluded jobs (or excluded elements of
jobs were double counted. ’

The following should be noted:

° In carrying out this work we have reviewed and relied on working papers prepared by
Mears and sought explanations and confirmation of understanding from BHCC Officers.

e In considering the reasonableness of the 38.48% overcharge rate, the detailed workings to
support this calculation were not available. However we consider that this figure, which has
been agreed by both Mears and BHCC Officers, is consisterit with our expectations based on
the percentage overcharge of rate (45.27%) for those high risk jobs examined by Internal

Audit in August 2015.

e . Other than through reviewing the job summary. we have been unable to confirm the
accuracy of the 'adjust job value' which takes into account works allocated to other sub-~

contractors.




¢ -We were unable to fu”y reconcile the figure assigned for "Works not relating to 8
g "to supportmg information. However the difference in the amount to be paid
back to the council arising from this variance is approximately £5 and therefore not material

e The overcharge is subject to an additional 4% profit cost.

for the period April 2014 to August 2015,

Graham Liddell

Head of Internal Audit
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Job No. Trade

9365603 Brickwork/Paving -

. 9363113 Brickwork/Paving

9354267 Brickwork/Paving

9336847 Brickwork/Paving
TOTAL

9394204 Carpentry
TOTAL

9359807 Flooring
9375830 Flooring
9391420 Flooring
9365845 Flooring
8377701 Flooring
9340072 Flooring
9369164 Flooring
9349755 Flooring
9372400 Flooring
9360236 Flooring
9369959 Flooring
9339837 Flooring
9420540 Flooring
9427698 Flooring
9412614 Fiooring
9361785 Flooring
9342137 Flooring
9345929 Flooring
9344276 Flooring
9410398 Flooring
9414615 Flooring
9412840 Flooring
9370521 Flooring
9358855 Flooring
9384431 Flooring
9378009 Fflooring
TOTAL

9435704 Plastering
9334451 Plastering
9406205 Plastering
9405920 Plastering
9445690 Plastering
9409414 Plastering
9371704 Plastering
9336861 Plastering
9417512 Plastering
9432107 Plastering
9341493 Plastering
9414683 Plastering
9429776 Plastering
9419449 Plastering
9337439 Plastering
9368814 Plastering
9345094 Plastering
9428560 Plastering
9362720 Plastering
9358184 Plastering
9361920 Plastering
9356709 Plastering
9421777 Plastering
9375823 Plastering
9346677 Plastering
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Invoice Value
1,129.74
313.83
1,349.93
1,737.01
4,530.51

120.99
120.99

314.67
213.05
366.89
822.72
263.86
580.80
213.05
263.86
379.35
162.26
263.86
806.58
492.17
145.86
375.31
450.76
448.44
416.28
457.93
263.86
162.25
416.28
416.28
832.33
263.86
418.36
10,210.93

1,056.57
2,219.67
790.58
549.78
790.52
633.27
90.16
1,274.34
1,485.51
326.61
144.63
1,365.63
1,025.50
925.86
211.95
1,363.32
200.56
675.31
386.47
201.82
111.84
601.34
440.06
171.80
318.93
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Overcharge Amount
71174
157.02
374.07
143.25
1,386.08

47.19
47.19

145.61
93.06
207.74
435.50
158.69
219.16
103.32
101.61
85.92
80.02
102,51
313.03
91.61
35.18
236.20
196.99
267.84
327.42
121.60
42.30
83.93
122.63
535.23
73.31
45.01
3,812.31

867.98
563.77
390.34
190.67
26.39
65.28
293.10
98.22
105.56
1,365.03
615.30
472.18
1641
135.30
117.06
290.00
68.32
3243
464.23
1 132.02
25.28

Overcharge %
63.00%
50.03%
27.71%

8.25%
30.59%

39.00%
39.00%

46.27%
43.68%
56.62%
52.93%
60.14%
37.73%
48.50%
38.51%
22.65%
49.32%
38.85%
38.81%
18.61%
24.12%
0.00%
52.40%
43.93%
64.34%
71.50%
46.08%
26.07%
-20.16%
-29.46%
64.31%
27.78%
10.76%
37.34%

82.15%
0.00%
71.31%
71.00%
24.12%
4.17%
72.40%
23.00%
0.00%
30.07%
72.99%
99.96%
60.00%
51.00%
7.74%
9.92%
58.37%
0.00%
75.04%
33.85%
29.00%
77.20%
30.00%
- 14.71%

0.00%




9408923 Plastering
9431865 Plastering
9438920 Plastering
9445291 Plastering
9433441 Plastering
9414032 Plastering
9421169 Plastering
9438204 Plastering
9344665 Plastering
9381358 Plastering
9338725 Plastering
9400838 Plastering
9437452 Plastering
9431775 Plastering
TOTAL

9405541 Plumbing
9350131 Plumbing
9364730 Plumbing
9336752 Plumbing
9339099 Plumbing
9445062 Plumbing
TOTAL

9341593 Tiling
TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL
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40.74
129.00
1,581.94
1,202.30
1,202.31
170.28
384.54
595.36
983.20
1,343.61
336.07
477.22
1,262.18
2,024.67
29,095.46

638.51

1,164.61
. 1,077.41
1,206.24
1,595.51
145.47
5,827.75

69.20
69.20

49,854.84

mmMmMmMmmhom

m
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628.70
1,026.28
352.20
17.56
11030
11.20
383.63
387.70

56.18°

57.30
146.83
485.74

9,682.44

226.41
496,28

15242

771.99
396.00
77.22
2,120.32

22.92
22.92

17,071.25

0.00%
0.00%
39.74%
85.36%
29.29%

10.31%

28.68%
~-1.88%
39.02%
28.86%
16.72%
12.01%
-11.63%
23.99%
33.28%

35.46%

42.61%
14.15%

64.00%
25.00%
53.08%
36.38%

33.12%
33.12%

34.24%



Month
Jan-12
Feb-12
Mar-12
Apr-12
May-12
Jun-12
Jul-12
Aug-12
Sep-12
Oct-12
Nov-12
Dec-12
Jan-13
Feb-13
Mar-13
Apr-13
May-13
Jun-13
jul-13
Aug-13
Sep-13
Oct-13
Nov-13
Dec-13
Jan-14
Feb-14
Mar-14

M mm bbb b b M mMhhhmihhmm

Credit Amount

87.62

562.43

879.40

178.70

1,096.78

1,097.48

1,097.44

1,384.38

2,224.87 -

10,920.57
8,295.20
6,973.73
8,007.81
8,516.98
7,932.94

10,430.26
9,247.47
7,051.04

12,288.79

20,293.99

18,983.27

22,339.91

17,288.49

14,076.22

13,123.82

15,267.25

18,600.12

Monthly Valuation
£1,675,090.49
£1,701,311.74
£1,467,772.87
£2,235,625.89
£2,886,120.40
£2,040,242.48
£3,773,128.13
£2,896,693.70
£1,931,109.67
£2,190,825.89
£1,491,689.85
£1,461,920.78
£2,329,084.17
£1,990,606.83
£1,865,664.33
£2,763,706.99
£3,553,930.83
£3,014,192.79
£3,258,767.93
£2,790,147.78
£2,904,596.15
£2,735,036.97
£3,433,313.19
£1,722,361.59
£1,704,668.56
£1,985,335.22
£2,634,294.46

Credited against Profit Invoice
MEA108284
MEA108888
MEA109041
MEA110060
MEA110567
MEA111265
MEA112002

12/1351
MEA113343
MEA113952
MEA114505
MEA115446
MEA116166
MEA116565
MEA117290
MEA117590
MEA118107
MEA118685
MEA119140
1290093/06
1290099/25
1290099/46
1290099/60
1290099/83

1290093/104
1290099/124
1290099/143

% Overcharge per Valuation
0.01%
0.03%
0.06%
0.01%
0.04%
0.05%
0.03%
0.05%
0.12%
0.50%
0.56%
0.48%
0.34%
0.43%
0.43%
0.38%
0.26%
0.23%
0.38%
0.73%
0.65%
0.82%
0.50%
0.82%
0.77%
0.77%
0.71%







Month
Jan-12
Feb-12
Mar-12
Apr-12
‘May-12
Jjun-12
Jul-12
Aug-12
Sep-12
Oct-12
Nov-12
Dec-12

Jan-13-

Feb-13
Mar-13
Apr-13
May-13
Jun-13
Jul-13
Aug-13
Sep-13
Oct-13
Nov-13
Dec-13
Jan-14
Feb-14
Mar-14

mMMHm MM MMM Mmoot mHhmm

Credit Amount

87.62
562.43
879.40
178.70

1,096.78
1,097.48
1,097.44
1,384.38
2,224.87
10,920.57
8,295.20
6,973.73
8,007.81
8,516.98
7,932.94
10,430.26
9,247.47
7,051.04
12,288.79
20,293.99
18,983.27
22,339.91
17,288.49
14,076.22
13,123.82
15,267.25
18,600.12

Monthly Valuation
£1,675,090.49
£1,701,311.74
£1,467,772.87
£2,235,625.89
£2,886,120.40
£2,040,242 .48
£3,773,128.13
£2,896,693.70
£1,931,209.67
£2,190,825.89
£1,491,689.85
£1,461,920.78
£2,329,084.17
£1,990,606.83
£1,865,664.33
£2,763,706.99
£3,553,930.83
£3,014,192.79
£3,258,767.93 °
£2,790,147.78
£2,904,596.15
£2,735,036.97
£3,433,313.19
£1,722,361.59
£1,704,668.56
£1,985,335.22
£2,634,294.46

Credited against Profit Invoice
MEA108284
MEA108888
MEA109041
MEA110060
MEA110567
MEA111265
MEA112002

12/1351
MEA113343
MEA113952
MEA114505
MEA115446
MEA116166
MEA116565
MEA117290
MEA117590
MEA118107
MEA118685
MEA119140
1290099/06
1290099/25
1250099/46
1290099/60
1250099/83

1290099/104
1290099/124
1290099/143

% Overchai

rge per Valuation
0.01%
0.03%
0.06%
0.01%
0.04%
0.05%
0.03%
0.05%
0.12%
0.50%
0.56%
0.48%
0.34%
0.43%
0.43%
0.38%
0.26%
0.23%
0.38%
0.73%
0.65%
0.82%
0.50%
0.82%
0.77%
0.77%
0.71%







James McLaughlin

o s
From: Katie Rees
Sent: 19 May 2017 16:57
To: 'steve.thered2012@gmail.com’
Cc: ) ‘casework@ico.org.uk’
Subject: FS50656438 - Mears Overcharge
Attachments: Summary of payback - Jan 12 to March 14 - Extrapolation including sliding

scale.pdf; Summary of payback - April 14 to August 15 - Based on audit inspections
and extrapolation.pdf; Detail of inspections - Used for extrapolation.pdf; Detail of
historical payback by trade and valuation.pdf; Letter 29 January 2016.pdf

Categories: Egress Switch: Unprotected

Dear Mr Parry,

We have been contacted by the Information Commissioner’s Office regarding your freedom of information
request for “any recorded information that shows how and why this ‘overcharge’ is correct and who
agreed it to be correct”.

It has become apparent upon reviewing this matter that although we had provided explanations for the
figure, it would be helpful for you to have the tables from which the information stems. Please find these
tables attached together with a letter which falls within the remit of the request.

Our apologies, for our previous misinterpretation of your FOI request.

The below explanation may assist when reading the tables:

An initial 15 inspections showed inconsistencies in measurement of Work completed between the dates of April 2014 and August
2015 ‘ : : :

®  BHCC and Mears then jointly inspected another 40 properties and calculated the percentage of over measurement
based on the result of these joint inspections

e This percentage of over measure was combined with the initial BHCC only inspections to form a final percentage of
38.48% which was applied to £624k paid to Mears for works associated with the sub-contractor during the period April
2014 - August 2015 to calculate the first payback of £240k

e A further payback value was subsequently agreed for all works associated with the sub-contractor back to Jan 2012

* using the original overcharge percentages by trade as a guide. It was apparent that instances of inaccurate valuation

were rare in the early part of the contract and as such the percentages applied to the Jan 2012 to July 2015 works were
based on an increasing scale to the work of the sub-contractor over this period.

In terms of who agreed the figures in the Committee report to be correct, these figures were considered
to be reasonable sums by the Head of Internal Audit, Head of Housing Strategy Property & Investment,
Procurement Strategy Manager and Mears.

We hope this assists. If you are not content with this reply, please refer the matter to the Information
Commissioner’s Office.

Many thanks,

- Katie Rees (Data-Protection-& GDPR)
Information Governance Team




Brighton & Hove City Councll
Please find our new suite of Information Governance policies here.



